

No. 20-1374

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC., CAREMARK, L.L.C., AND
CAREMARK CALIFORNIA SPECIALTY PHARMACY, L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, *ET. AL.*, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE EMORY ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW SOCIETY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL KOSTER
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROGRAM
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
(404) 727-3957
Paul.Koster@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT.....4
I. Section 504’s broad protection against intentional and disparate impact discrimination increased both the scope of required accommodations necessary for national parks accessibility and the breadth of individuals ensured access to the parks.....4
II. Enforcement of Section 504 in the context of national parks shows how a change in Section 504’s scope could lead to unpredictability far beyond the realm of healthcare.....7
III. Should Section 504 only bar intentional discrimination, the public’s opportunity to hold the NPS accountable and create actionable change within national parks would be severely restricted.....12
CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**STATUTES**

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355.....	2
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794.....	2, 14

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	8
<i>Coppi v. City of Dana Point</i> , No. SACV11-01813 JGB(RNBx), 2013 WL 12131354 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	11
<i>Galusha v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env't Conservation</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 117 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7–8
<i>Gray v. Golden Gate Nat'l Rec. Area</i> , 279 F.R.D. 501 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	9–10
<i>Isle Royale Boaters Ass'n v. Norton</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....	11

OTHER MATERIALS

118 CONG. REC. 32310 (1972)	6
-----------------------------------	---

*Accessibility Compliance: Helping All Visitors
Have a Positive and Rewarding
Experience at Our Venues,*
NAT'L PARK SERV.,
<https://www.nps.gov/articles/accessibility.htm>.....4

Allison Norlian, *Accessibility And The Great
Outdoors: In Congressional Hearings,
Disability Advocates Call Attention To
'Barriers' In National Parks,*
FORBES (May 5, 2021 9:40 AM),
[https://www.forbes.com/sites/allisonnorlian/
2021/05/05/accessibility-and-the-great-
outdoors-in-congressional-hearings-
disability-advocates-call-attention-to-
barriers-in-national-parks/](https://www.forbes.com/sites/allisonnorlian/2021/05/05/accessibility-and-the-great-outdoors-in-congressional-hearings-disability-advocates-call-attention-to-barriers-in-national-parks/).....7

Britta Shoot, *The 1977 Disability Rights Protest
That Broke Records and Changed Laws,*
ATLAS OBSCURA (Nov. 9, 2017),
[https://www.atlasobscura.com/articles/
504-sit-in-san-francisco-1977-disability-
rights-advocacy](https://www.atlasobscura.com/articles/504-sit-in-san-francisco-1977-disability-rights-advocacy)..... 2, 6

BUREAU OF LAND MGMT. AND CALIFORNIA
DEP'T OF FISH AND GAME,
U.S. DEP'T OF THE INTERIOR,
VOL. II, *HEADWATER FOREST RESERVE
PROPOSED RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN
AND FINAL EIS/EIR* (Sep. 2003).....5

*Disability Access in The Nat'l Park System
Before the Subcomm. on Nat'l Parks,*
109th Cong. 28 (2006).....11

- Disability Access in The Nat'l Park System
Before the Subcomm. on Parks, Forests
and Public Lands, H. Comm.
on Natural Resources,
110th Cong. 13 (2008).....14*
- Filing a Complaint: EEO Technical Guidance,
NAT'L PARK SERV.,
[https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/
eotechguidance.htm](https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/eotechguidance.htm).....13*
- Kitty Cone, Short History of the 504 Sit-in,
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUC. & DEF. FUND,
[https://dredf.org/504-sit-in-20thanniversary/
short-history-of-the-504-sit-in/](https://dredf.org/504-sit-in-20thanniversary/short-history-of-the-504-sit-in/).....2, 6*
- Perri Meldon, Interpreting Access: A History
of Accessibility and Disability Representations
in the National Park Service (2019)
(M.A. thesis, University of
Massachusetts Amherst).....10, 12*
- Programmatic Accessibility Guidelines for
Nat'l Park Serv. Interpretative Media,
HARPERS FERRY CTR. (Feb. 2012),
[http://npshistory.com/publications/
interpretation/accessibility-guide-v2.1.pdf](http://npshistory.com/publications/interpretation/accessibility-guide-v2.1.pdf).....14*
- Protecting Students With Disabilities, OFFICE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS, [https://www2.ed.gov/about/
offices/list/ocr/504faq](https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/504faq).....2*

- Robert L. Burgdorf Jr., *Equal Access to Public Accommodations*,
69 MILBANK QUARTERLY 183 (1991).....12
- Simon Hayhoe, *Inclusive Capital, Human Value and Cultural Access: A Case Study of Disability Access at Yosemite National Park*, in THE ROUTLEDGE HANDBOOK OF DISABILITY ARTS, CULTURE, AND MEDIA (Bree Hadley & Donna McDonald eds., 2018).....6
- U.S. DEP'T OF THE INTERIOR, NAT'L PARKS SERV.,
ALL IN! ACCESSIBILITY IN THE NAT'L PARK SERV. (2014).....14, 15
- U.S. DEP'T OF INTERIOR, NAT'L PARK SERV.,
Dir.'s Ords. No. 42: Accessibility for Park Visitors (Nov. 3, 2000),
https://www.nps.gov/subjects/policy/upload/DO_42_1132000.pdf.....5
